
Docket Item #5
Subdivision #2024-00013 
1210 Janney’s Lane 
_________________________________________________ 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:  Catie McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov 
Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov  

Application General Data 
Request: 
Public Hearing and consideration of 
a request for a Subdivision with a 
variation to subdivide an existing lot 
into two lots. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: December 3, 2024 

Approved Plat must 
be Recorded By: June 3, 2026 

Address: 1210 Janney’s Lane Zone: R-20/Residential

Applicant:  SW Development 
Company 

Small Area Plan: Taylor Run/Duke Street 
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I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, SW Development Company, requests approval for a subdivision with a variation 
to subdivide one existing lot into two lots. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property, featured in Figure 1, below, contains one irregularly shaped lot of record 
located at 1210 Janney’s Lane.  It is an interior lot that measures 41,108 square feet in lot size and 
168.57 feet in both lot width and frontage.  Single-unit dwellings surround the subject property 
and Douglas MacArthur Elementary School is down the street.  A single-unit dwelling currently 
occupies the subject property. 

Figure 1 – Subject property (outlined in blue) 

PROPERTY HISTORY 

The subject property was created in 1936.  The original subdivision area was created in 1934 (see 
Figure 2, below). 
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Figure 2 – Original subdivision area in black, subject property in red 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant proposes to re-subdivide the lots into two lots.  Proposed Lots 600 and 601 would 
meet the minimum lot size (20,000 sq. ft.) and lot frontage (75 ft.) requirements of the R-20 zone 
but neither would meet the minimum lot width (100 ft.) requirement of the R-20 zone.  Because 
of this, the applicant must request a subdivision with variations for lot width for Proposed Lots 
600 and 601.  The existing subject property and the proposed lots are portrayed below in Figures 
3 and 4, respectively.  
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Figure 3 – Subject Property at 1210 Janney’s Lane 
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Figure 4 – Proposed Lots 600 and 601 
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ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The subject property is zoned R-20 Residential.  Proposed Lots 600 and 601 would not meet the 
R-20 zone’s minimum lot width required for single-unit dwellings.

The Planning Commission may only approve a subdivision that would create lots with insufficient 
lot width if they also approve a variation from this requirement. Zoning Ordinance section 11-
1713 establishes the variation procedure and criteria as follows: 

(A) The commission may, by vote of a majority of its members, authorize specific
variations from the provisions of this section 11-1700, when the commission finds
that (i) strict adherence to such provisions would result in substantial injustice
(ii) the use and character of the resulting lots or parcels in such a subdivision would

not be inconsistent with the use provisions of the zone in which the property 
is situated and with the existing development in the immediate area; and 
(iii) one or more of the following special circumstances exists:

(1) Extremely rugged topography.
(2) Irregularity in shape of parcel preventing conformance with normal lot area

or frontage requirements.
(3) Insufficient frontage on existing street where the interior of the tract can be

served only by a street substandard in width when not serving more than
five lots, provided the street is not less than 30 feet in width. If only a single
lot is served, the width may be less than 30 feet. A turn around area may be
required.

(4) Streets along border of the subdivision where the subdivision borders on
unsubdivided land and the remaining street width will be provided from
adjacent land.

(5) Resubdivision of lots in subdivisions of record as of January 1, 1952, where,
because of existing structures or gross area of land involved, the subdivided
lots would not conform to all of the requirements of the zone in which the
subdivision is located.

(B) As used in this section, "substantial injustice" means that the strict application of
this ordinance would create an unreasonable burden on the development, use and
enjoyment of the property which outweighs the land use or land development
purposes served by the specific zoning provision or provisions of this ordinance at
issue.

(C) The applicant shall have the burden of establishing each element required for the
grant of a variation.

All future development of the proposed lots would be required to comply with all other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. A summary of all applicable zoning requirements can be 
found in Table 1, below. 
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Table 1: R-20 Zoning Regulations 

Required/ 

Permitted 

Existing Proposed 

Lot 26 Lot 600 Lot 601 

Lot Size 20,000 Sq. Ft. 41,108 Sq. Ft. 20,000 Sq. Ft. 21,108 Sq. Ft. 

Width 100 Ft. 168.57 Ft. 84.82 Ft. 83.75 Ft. 

Frontage 75 Ft. 168.57 Ft. 84.82 Ft. 83.75 Ft. 

Front Yard 0 – 10.5 Ft. 59.9 Ft. 

All future development required to 

comply with R-20 bulk and open 

space requirements. 

Side Yard (East) 12 ft.; 1:2 ratio 100.4 Ft. 

Side Yard (West) 12 ft.; 1:2 ratio 35.5 Ft. 

Rear Yard 12 Ft.; 1:1 ratio 155.25 Ft. 

Floor Area 0.25 ~0.18 

The proposed residential use would be consistent with the Taylor Run/Duke Street Small Area 

Plan which designates the area for medium-density residential development. 

SUBDIVISION VARIATION STANDARDS 

Proposed Lots 600 and 601 would not meet the minimum lot width required in the R-20 zone.  As 

such, the request requires a variation for both proposed lots to comply with the R-20 zone 

standards.  Zoning Ordinance Section 11-1713 provides standards for variation review.  Section 

11-1713 (B) defines "substantial injustice" when “…strict application of this ordinance would

create an unreasonable burden on the development, use and enjoyment of the property which

outweighs the land use or land development purposes served by the specific zoning provision or

provisions of this ordinance at issue.”

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff recommends approval of the applicant’s request for a subdivision with a variation.  The 

proposed re-subdivision of the lots would comply with all the subdivision requirements except 

Sections 11-1710(B)(3) and 11-1710(D). These provisions require new lots to comply with the R-

20 zone’s minimum lot width requirement. The applicant requests a variation pursuant to section 

11-1713 from these provisions. Staff found that the applicant’s request also meets the variation

criteria. Analysis follows.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS GENERALLY 

Staff determined that the proposed re-subdivision would meet all subdivision requirements 

established by section 11-1710, except the provisions which require proposed lots to have 

complying lot widths. Both lots would be suitable for residential uses and structures permitted by 

the R-20 zone. The proposed lots would meet the minimum lot size and frontage requirements and 

could be developed with single-unit dwellings that comply with the zone’s bulk requirements. 

8

https://library.municode.com/va/alexandria/codes/zoning?nodeId=ARTXIDEAPPR_DIVESURE_11-1710SURE


SUB #2024-00013 

1210 Janney’s Lane 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS 

The original subdivision area, sans the lot that is now public open space, is used for the comparison.  

Additionally, staff chose to use other lots on this block face of Janney’s Lane outside the original 

subdivision area pursuant to 11-1710(B)(2) because there are only three other lots in the original 

subdivision, which are generally more irregularly shaped, substandard, or have different 

orientations.  The subject lot is more comparable in shape, size, and configuration to the other 

interior lots on this block of Janney’s Lane than those in the original subdivision.  

The proposed lots’ characteristics are consistent with similarly situated lots in terms of lot sizes, 

widths, and frontages (see Figure 5, below).  These similarly situated lots are comparable to the 

proposed lots as they are on the same block face of Janney’s Lane, zoned R-20, and most are 

interior lots. They are discussed in additional detail under the Lot Analysis section. 

Figure 5 – Area of Comparison and Similarly Situated Lots, blue; Subject property in red 
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VARIATIONS 

Proposed lots 600 and 601 would not meet the R-20 zone’s minimum lot width, as required by 
sections 11-1713(B)(3) and 11-1713(D). 11-1713(B)(3) states the following: 

No resubdivision shall be approved which results in the creation or the continuation of a 
lot, building or structure which does not comply with the provisions of this ordinance, 
unless the commission expressly authorizes a variation pursuant to section 11-1713 of this 
ordinance. 

Section 11-1713(D) includes a similar regulation which reads as follows: 

The subdivision shall conform to the requirements of the zone in which the subdivision is 
situated. 

The applicant has requested a variation from these provisions, stating the following special 
circumstance exists on the subject property: 

(1) Resubdivision of lots in subdivisions of record as of January 1, 1952, where, because of
existing structures or gross area of land involved, the subdivided lots would not conform
to all of the requirements of the zone in which the subdivision is located.

The applicant’s justifications for the variation request are included with their application. They 
state that strict application would cause a substantial injustice as it precludes any re-subdivision of 
the subject property.  

Staff agrees that the special circumstance, stated above, exists as the subject property was a lot of 
record before January 1, 1952 and, because of when the lot was created, the proposed lots comply 
with the lot area and frontage requirements of the zone, but not the width requirement, and 
therefore, would “…not conform to all of the requirements of the zone in which the subdivision is 
located.”  

The existing subject lot created in 1936.  Prior to 1952, the applicable lot width and frontage 
requirement was 65 feet (Residential “A” Zone).  After 1952, when the R-20 zone was created, 
the lot width requirement was increased to 100 feet and the lot frontage requirement increased to 
75 feet, which created many noncomplying lots in the new R-20 zone, including two of the 
similarly situated lots.  Strict application would create an unreasonable burden on the use of the 
subject property because it would prohibit a re-subdivision into two lots that would have met the 
zoning requirements at the time the subject lot was created. 

Staff finds that the purpose of the minimum lot width requirement is upheld. The lot width 
requirement mainly exists to establish consistency in lot sizes and dimensions within any given 
zone.  Additionally, strict application of this requirement would keep Proposed Lots 600 and 601 
from being re-subdivided, leaving the subject property in its existing condition; a parcel with a lot 
size, width, and frontage that is larger and wider than most of the similarly situated lots.   
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Proposed Lots 600 and 601 would be more uniform with this section of Janney’s Lane than the 
existing lot and would therefore uphold the purpose of the lot width requirement. 

Overall, staff agrees with the applicant’s conclusions related to the variation standards.  All 
required elements have been established so staff finds that the Planning Commission may authorize 
the requested variations. 

NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH AND COMMENTS 

Staff notified the Seminary Hill Association on October 4, 2024, and November 7, 2024.  As of 
November 14, 2024, the Seminary Hill Association has not provided comments. 

III. CONCLUSION

In summary, staff finds that Proposed Lots 600 and 601 would adhere to all subdivision 
requirements and to the R-20 standards with approval of the variation request.  Further, the lots 
are of substantially similar character as other similarly situated lots on this section of Janney’s 
Lane.  Therefore, staff recommends approval of the request subject to the conditions contained in 
Section IV of this report. 

IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the Zoning Ordinance section 11-1700. (P&Z)
2. The applicant shall covenant that the existing two-story accessory structure and pool

shall be demolished prior to: (a) City approval of any building permits to construct any
new dwellings or structures on the subject property or (b) sale of the subdivided lots
to individual owners. This covenant shall expire when the subdivided lots are
consolidated, or the existing two-story accessory structure and pool are demolished. 
This covenant shall be included in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final
subdivision plat. (P&Z)

STAFF:  Catie McDonald, Urban Planner 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief 
Sam Shelby, Principal Planner 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval unless recorded sooner. 
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V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Legend:     C – code requirement    R – recommendation    S – suggestion    F – finding

Transportation & Environmental Services: 
F-1 TES deems the plat COMPLETE.

F-2 Additional curb cuts on Janney's Lane will be evaluated at a future date, once plans for the
lots are submitted to the City. (Transportation Engineering) 

F-3 Note that the proposed subdivision would presumably remove the existing driveway access
to #1210 Janney Lane and the existing buildings thereon, in that existing driveway/entrance 
would now be on a separate lot from the existing buildings. (Survey)  

R-1 At the final 1 submission, please include the existing subdivision lot # (and/or designation
if no formal Lot # exist, such as “Part of the land of…”) and DB/PG of Subdivision (and/or 
the instrument that created the current lot configuration) in the Plat title. (Survey) 

Code Enforcement:  
No comments. 

Fire:  
No comments. 

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities:  
No comments. 

Archaeology:  
No comments. 

Landscape: 
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No comments. 
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Subdivision Application 

1210 Janney's Lane 

Supplement Information Request for Variation from the Lot Width regulation 

of Section 3-105(B) of the R-20 Zone Regulations. 

The applicant is requesting a variation pursuant to Section 11-1713 of the 

Alexandria Zoning Ordinance from the strict application of the 100 foot lot width 

regulations of the R-20 Zone Regulation from 100 feet to 75 feet which is the same 

width of the lot frontage requirements of the R-20 Zone Regulations. 

The Variation is requested due to the fact that the existing lot was created as 

a rectangular lot when the lot was originally subdivided prior to January 1, 1952. 

When originally created the "gross area of land involved, the subdivided lots 

would not conform to all of the requirements of the zone in which the subdivision 

is located" which is the legal basis for the granting of the variation pursuant to 

Section 11-1713 (A) (5) of the Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 

The granting of the variation prevents a Substantial Injustice as defined in 

Section 11-1713 of the Alexandria Zoning Ordinance in that (i) a strict adherence 
" 

to such provisions would result in substantial injustice (ii) the use and character of 

the resulting lots or parcels in such a subdivision would not be inconsistent with 

the use provisions of the zone in which the property is situated and with the 

existing development in the immediate area. 
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ALL APPLICANTS MUST COMPLETE THIS FORM. 

The applicant is: (check one) 

D the Owner El Contract Purchaser D Lessee or D Other: _____ _ 

the subject property. 

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the 

applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership in which case identify each owner of more 

than three percent. SW D 1 c v· · · · · d J · A s eve opment ompany, a 1rg1ma corporation 1s owne ustm . parrow,

2324 N. Early Street, Alexandria, Va. 22302 and Lynwood A. Sparrow, 2416 Davis Ave., 
Alexandria, Virginia 22302 are the only shareholders owning more than a 3% interest in 
in the corporation. 

of 

If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent, such as an attorney, realtor, 

or other person for which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which 

the agent is employed have a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia? 

0 Yes. Provide proof of current City business license. 

D No. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City 

Code. 
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